
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Cuthbertson, Rose and Smalley 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 June 2024 – adjourned from 13 May 2024 
and further adjourned from 3 June 2024 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest                                           (Pages 9-10) 
 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 
 



 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s 
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the 
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the 
public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
5. Minutes                                                                   (Pages 11-19) 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 15 
April 2024. 
 
6. The Determination of an Application by Joseph Moore for a 

Premises Licence (Section 18(3) (a) in respect of 14 Clifford 
Street, York, YO1 9RD (CYC-077680)                  (Pages 21-84) 

 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby   
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email  - a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following,
[...]
ipate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 15 April 2024 

Present Councillors Melly, Hook, and Wells 

Officers in attendance Lesley Cooke - Licensing Manager 
Sandra Branigan - Legal Advisor 

 
 

1. Chair (10:05am)  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Melly be elected to act as Chair of the 
hearing. 
 
 

2. Introductions (10:06am)  
 
Introductions were made. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest (10:07am)  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
Councillor Hook declared that she was an acquaintance of the 
Applicant for the application in question. 
 
 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public (10:07am)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations and decision 
making at the end of the hearing, on the grounds that the public 
interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in 
that part of the meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 
14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



5. Minutes (10:08am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the Licensing Hearing held on 
12 February 2024 be signed and approved as an accurate 
record subject to the following amendments of Minute 24(5): 
 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 3: Amend “Budget” to “Bridget”; 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 4: Amend “Your” to “her”; 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 4: Delete: “You were not”; 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 5: Delete: “There would never be 

more than 18 covers inside the meeting and 8 covers outside 

the meeting” and add “There would never be more than 18 

covers inside the premises and 8 covers outside the 

premises”; 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 5: Delete: “You would be willing” and 

add “She would be willing”. 

 
6. The Determination of an Application by Karl Smith for a 

Premises Licence [Section 18(3)] in respect of St Lawrence 
Church and Community Hall (CYC-077499). (10:11am)  
 
Members considered an application by Karl Smith for a 
Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of St Lawrence 
Church and Community Hal, York. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were  relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form. 
 
2. The papers before it including the written representations 
received from local residents and the additional information 
submitted by the Applicant. 
 

Page 12



3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 
Hearing. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the annexes, 
noting the opening and operating hours of the event, and that it 
was an application for a beer festival once a year in September, 
for four-years. 
 
She explained that the plan of the premises was detailed in 
annex 1, and provided a larger printout of this to those in 
attendance at the hearing. 
 
She explained that the premises was not in the Cumulative 
Impact Area and that the Applicant had carried out the 
consultation process correctly. She noted that there were no 
representations from Responsible Authorities and that 
amendments and additional conditions had been agreed with 
the police, as set out in Annex 3. 
 
She drew attention to the representations made by two other 
people at Annex 5, and the additional information submitted by 
the Applicant in the agenda supplement. She then advised the 
sub-committee of the options open to them in determining the 
application. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Licensing Officer 
confirmed: 
 

 Although there was a requirement for the Applicant to have a 

policy on age-verification, it was up to the Applicant to 

determine the policy to be used. 

4. The Applicant’s representation at the hearing. 
 
Karl Smith (the Applicant) explained that he had been York 
CAMRA’s organiser in previous years, and that the event had 
been held at various events in the past, such as: Priory Street, 
York; York Racecourse, and St Lawrence Church, York. 
 
The Applicant highlighted that in the event’s most popular years 
they received a peak of 10,000 visitors over the festival’s open 
period, but in recent years they had only received around 3,000 
visitors over the same period. 
 

Page 13



He noted that the event has a good relationship with North 
Yorkshire Police, that there was an ambulance on site on 
standby for if needed, and that they have never had any 
incidents of note and the ambulance has not been needed. 
 
He drew attention to the additional information provided within 
the agenda supplement, and noted that the Health and Safety 
information, amongst other documents, were available there for 
members. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Applicant stated 
that: 
 

 Once last orders were called at 10:45pm, staff encouraged 

customers to finish their drinks and leave the prem
[...]
ould be left for the use of 
residents, and visitors would be encouraged to walk, cycle, or to 
use public transport. 
 
Finally, Karl highlighted that the premises and Ellen Wilson 
Cottages were situated within an urban environment which was 
surrounded by university student housing and was busy at all 
times and that the holding of this event would not impact upon 
this. 
In response to questions from members, Karl Smith confirmed 
that: 
 

 He would agree to extra conditions to the licence indicating a 

tighter control on noise, and making it clear that off-sales 

were not permitted. 

In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 
as it considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This option 
was rejected. 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the sub-committee. This option was approved. 

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add 
conditions accordingly. This option was rejected. 

Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a 
premises supervisor. This option was rejected. 

Option 5: Reject the application. This option was rejected. 

 

 

Page 16



In approving Option 2, the Sub-Committee granted the licence 
for the following activities and timings as applied for together 
with modified/additional conditions imposed by the Sub-
Committee (Option 2) as set out below: 
 

 The conditions numbered 1 to 7 (inclusive) agreed between 
the Applicant and North Yorkshire Police set out in Annex 3 
of the agenda shall be added to the licence as modified as 
follows: 
 

i.      Condition 1 shall be modified to read:  
The premises licence holder will only permit 1 four-day 
event per calendar year which will be a beer/cider 
festival. 
 

ii.      Condition 5 shall be modified to read:   
The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be 
a current passport, photo card driving licence, Military 
ID card or identification carrying the PASS logo (until 
other effective identification technology, e.g., thumb 
print or pupil recognition, is adopted by the premises 
licence holder as first approved in writing by the 
Licensing Authority). 
 

The conditions contained in the Operating Schedule shall be 
added to the licence unless contradictory to the above 
conditions. 
 
The licence is also subject to the mandatory conditions 
applicable to licensed premises. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Reasons for the decision 
 
1. The Sub-Committee carefully reviewed all the information 

presented from all parties in light of the licensing 
objectives and decided to approve Option 2, to grant the 
licence with modified/additional conditions imposed by the 
Sub-Committee, for the following reasons:  

 
2. The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives 

and must have regard to the Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
own Statement of Licensing Policy.  

3. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises are not 
located within an area where a cumulative impact policy 
applies. 

 
4. The Sub-Committee noted that although the festival has 

been held previously in York at Priory Street, York 
Racecourse and St Lawrence Church, this was an 
application for a new premises licence.   

 
5. The Sub Committee carefully considered the 

representations made by nearby residents (both in writing 
and at the hearing) relating to public nuisance, with 
particular regard to concerns about noise disturbance due 
to the close proximity of the premises to their homes.                                                                     

 
6. The Sub-Committee also considered the representations 

made by the Applicant in response to the concerns raised 
and noted the additional information provided within the 
agenda supplement. It was noted that the Police, who are 
the Licensing Authority’s main source of advice on matters 
relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, had agreed with the Applicant 
additional conditions to be added to the grant of a licence.  
The Sub-Committee considered the fact that the Police did 
not object to the application (subject to the imposition of 
agreed conditions) carried great weight  and reassured the 
Sub-Committee that the prevention of crime licensing 
objective would be unlikely to be undermined. 

 
7. The Sub-Committee noted that there were no 

representations from any other Responsible Authority. 
 

Page 18



8. Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns 
expressed by the nearby residents, it did not consider that 
the representations about potential noise, traffic, access 
issues, disturbance and anti-social behaviour could justify 
the refusal of the application on the ground that granting 
the application would undermine the licensing objectives. 

 
9. Having very carefully considered all of the evidence before 

it, the Sub-Committee considered that it had received 
sufficient assurances from the Applicant in order to be 
satisfied that the festival would be operated responsibly 
and felt that, based on the evidence before it, the 
additional conditions the Applicant had agreed with the 
Police (as modified by the Sub-Committee) were 
appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee did not find any evidence 
to justify a refusal of the application and it was felt that 
further conditions would not be necessary in order to 
promote the licensing objectives on the basis of the 
evidence before the Sub-Committee 

 
10. It was also noted that the Licensing Act 2003 has a key 

protection for communities that allows at any stage, 
following the grant of a premises licence, a Responsible 
Authority or ‘other persons’, such as a local resident, to 
ask the Licensing Authority to review the licence if they 
consider that one or more of the licensing objectives are 
being undermined. 

 
11. Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the case it was 

felt that the decision of the Sub-Committee was justified 
as being appropriate and proportionate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 11.10 am]. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

13 May 2024 

Report from the Director – Environment, Transport & Planning  

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for 14 Clifford 
Street, York, YO1 9RD 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
grant of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC 077680 

3. Name of applicant: Mr Joseph Moore 

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Grant of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:   

The proposal is to allow for the provision of the following activities 
at a basement lounge/social bar. 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Films – indoors 10:00 to 01:00 everyday 

Live Music – indoors 10:00 to 01:00 everyday 

Recorded Music - Indoor 10:00 to 01:00 everyday 

Late Night Refreshments - 
Indoors 

23:00 to 01:00 everyday 

Supply of Alcohol – on and off 
the premises 

10:00 to 01:30 everyday 

 

*Please note the applicant has agreed to remove indoor sports, 
boxing or wresting and performance of dance from the 
application 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

Background 

6. A copy of the application can be found at Annex 1, including a 
plan(s) of the 
[...]
ts if staying at the holiday 
apartments. 

 
 Special Policy Consideration 

15.  This premises is not located within the cumulative impact area. 
 
Consultation  
 
16. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with 

s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper 
giving details of the application and serving a copy of the 
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied 
with all statutory requirements. In addition, the relevant ward 
councillors and/or parish council were notified by way of register.    

17. All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 
 

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 
 
18.  North Yorkshire Police made representation on the prevention of 

crime and disorder; however, they have mediated with the 
applicant who has agreed to amend their operating schedule with 
an amendment and addition to the proposed conditions to be 
added to the licence if granted. The agreed conditions can be 
found at Annex 3. Therefore, North Yorkshire Police have 
withdrawn their representation.  

 
 

Page 23



 

19. Public Protection have made representation on the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm; however, 
they have mediated with the applicant who has agreed to amend 
their operating schedule with an amendment and addition to the 
proposed conditions to be added to the licence if granted. They 
have also removed some licensable activities from the licence 
application (indoor sports, boxing or wresting and performance of 
dance). Therefore, Public Protection have withdrawn their 
representation. Their agreements can be found at Annex 4.   

 
Summary of Representations made by Other Parties  
 
20.  There have been 2 relevant representations received from other 

persons. The list of representors is attached at Annex 5. 

21.  The representations are predominantly based on the grounds of 
the Prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime and 
disorder objectives. They state that this objective(s) will be 
undermined if the application is granted. 

22.   A copy of all the representations are attached at Annex 6. 

23. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 7. 

24. The mandatory conditions that will be attached to this licence if 
granted (if they apply) can be found at Annex 8. The Legislation 
and Policy considerations can be found at Annex 9.   

Options  

25. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

26. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

27. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

28. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

29. Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as premises 
supervisor. 

30. Option 5:  Reject the application. 
 

Page 24



 

Analysis 

31. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee: - 

32. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
33. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
34. Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
35. Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant.  
 
36.  Option 5: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant. 
 
Council Plan 

 
37. The Licensing Act 2003 has four objectives the prevention of crime 

and disorder, public safety, pr

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting
Date

Present

In Attendance

Licensing/Gambling Hearing
4 June 2024

Councillors Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), Rose
and Smalley

Lesley Cooke (Licensing Manager)

Jodi Ingram (Senior Lawyer)

Chair (3.00pm)

Resolved: That CllIr Cuthbertson be elected to chair the
hearing.

Introductions (3.01pm)
Introductions were made.

Declarations of Interest (3.07pm)

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they
might have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None
were declared.

Exclusion of Press and Public (3.08pm)

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations and decision
making at the end of the hearing, on the grounds that the public
interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in
that part of the meeting taking place in public, under Regulation
14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Minutes (3.08pm)

It was confirmed that the minutes of the he Licensing Hearing
held on 15 April 2024 were approved and signed at the
Licensing Hearing on 30 May 2024.



The Determination of an Application by Joseph Moore for a Premises
Licence (Section 18(3) (a) in respect of 14 Clifford Street, York, YO1
9RD (CYC-077680) (3.08pm)

Members considered an application by Joseph Moore for a
Premises Licence (Section 18(3) (a) in respect of 14 Clifford
Street, York, YO1 9RD (CYC-077680)l.

In considering the application and the representations made, the
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives
were relevant to the Hearing:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance

In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised
and the above licensing objectives, including:

1.  The application form.

2.  The papers before it including the written representation
received from a local resident.

3.  The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the
Hearing.

The Licensing Manager outlined the report and gave an
overview of the application. She noted that the Applicant
had removed sports and dance from the application. She
advised that the premises was in a basement and noted
that annexes to the report. She apologised for an error in
the report and confirmed that the premises was located
within the cumulative impact assessment area. She noted
that the Applicant had agreed conditions with the police
and public protection. She detailed the options available to
the Sub-Committee in their determination of the
application and she highlighted the agenda supplement
provided by the Applicant. She was asked if the premises
was near residential properties and explained that there
are residential properties in Low Friargate, the opposite
side of Clifford Street and on King’s Staith.

4.  The Applicants representation at the hearing. The
Applicant explained that the premises was located in a



basement bar predominantly used by the guests of the
eleven flats above. The Applicant added that he had two
holiday lets in the city centre and would like those guests
to use the basement bar. The Applicant explained that the
bar would have a maximum capacity of 70-80 people and
if the flats were full there would be 72 people in the flats
which would predominantly make up the customers using
the bar and that they would leave the bar internally. The
Applicant noted that although not all of the 72 people
would use the bar, the customers staying in the two other
city centre flats may use it. On the premises plan the
Applicant showed where external guests would leave and
the Applicant explained that external guests would not
have access to the stairs next to the lift shaft used by the
holiday flats.

the Applicant explained that he had experience of holding
a premises licence for 20 years and had received no
complaints in that time. the Applicant noted that you
currently had a premises licence for a café bar and had
not had any complaints. the Applicant explained that this
licence was for trying to offer alcohol and coffee like a
hotel. the Applicant explained that the entrance door for
non-guests would not be open to the public and was for
guests of the premises and pre booked guests.

Regarding the concerns expressed by RidingLights
Theatre Company about noise, the Applicant explained
that there was 18m from the bar to outside. the Applicant
added that he would install a soundproof door after the
toilets to keep noise in the corridor. the Applicant
described the building and confirmed that the basement
bar has an architect shop and estate agents above. The
flats with guests being two floors above the basement. the
Applicant noted that the bar would not serve draft beers
and would serve bottled beer. the Applicant added that
most of the noise would be in the bar area and there
would be two soundproof doors. the Applicant confirmed
that he had agreed with the Public Protection Officer’s
recommendations.

The Applicant was then asked a number of questions to

which he responded that:

e The bar would not be doing food and he wanted the off
sales for guests to take alcohol to their rooms.



Regarding the measurements on the plan, he did not
know if the plan was to scale. Using the plan he
showed how big the rooms were.

Bookings would be managed through the booking app
used for the flats, at the time of booking, guests would
be offered the facility to use the bar. Bookings could be
taken up to 12 months in advance.

If there was an outside booking this would be a 3 hour
booking.

Lights would be installed down the alley way.

Children would be allowed in the bar and he would be
happy to impose a limit of allowing children in the bar
up to 7pm. [At this point the Licensing Manager advised
that the law allows children under the age of 18 to
remain up to midnight on licensed premises]. The
Applicant added that he would be happy to accept a
condition of children staying in the accommodation
staying in the bar until 7pm.

There would be signs on the exits asking customers to
leave quietly.

The bar would not work if he could not control who was
in the bar and he was trying to keep as little impact as
possible on residents.

The bar probably wouldn’t open late all nights and
probably only 80% of the time operate on Friday and
Saturdays.

He would be open to lower the time of the sale of late
night refreshments.

Regarding what would happen for guests if the bar was
already booked, this would be based on the capacity in
the bar.

He would be happy to have a condition the use of a
number counter.

The people staying in the apartment would have the
same booking option as the two other external
apartments.

The number of guests in the apartments was 72 and
the capacity of 100 was based on fire safety.
Regarding hot refreshments there would be coffee and
no food.

He had premises in Stonegate and Blossom Street and
for the Blossom Street one may do a package starting
in the basement bar.



e Concerning bottles in the bin store, the bin store was
1m x 2m and bottles would be tipped out internally and
the bins would be sorted internally.

e The fire officer set the capacity at 100 people and he
didn’t believe that this would be 100 people and he
would be happy to have a capacity at 80 people.

e He was happy for the soundproof door to be a condition
and this was on the advice of public protection to have
a soundproof door after the toilets. [At this point the
Licensing Manager advised that there would need to be
an amended plan to show the soundproof door].

In response to a Member questions the Licensing

Manager was asked and explained that:

e The site was previously a pizza hut but she was not
sure if the basement was used. She added that 14a
Clifford St was previously Fiesta Mexicana which had a
basement and the basement for 14 Clifford St was not
licenced previously.

e Public protection were happy with the bin store and the
bins would normally be taken out the day before the
bins were collected. The Applicant then noted that he
was happy to agree to the door being shut when the
bins were being emptied.

The representations made by Anthony May. He explained
that there should be less stringent public use of the bar
and asked if the whole building could be used as a hotel.
He noted that he would like CCTV to be kept working. He
asked whether it would be reasonable to add door staff.
He endorsed the idea of keeping the bottles inside.

Closing points were then made in Anthony May explained
that he accepted that the bar was largely for the use of
residents would not have an open door. Regarding public
disorder, he acknowledged that there was not much the
Applicant could do about it and that it was a cumulative
effect.

In the Applicant’s closing points he noted that the had
agreed with the recommendations of the Licensing
Authority and Public Protection Officer and had taken into
consideration the bin store, which was why it was located
internally. the Applicant noted that the majority of people



leaving the premises would be guests going up to the
apartments.

In response to a further question the Applicant confirmed
that the off sales would be to people on the premises.

In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee
had to determine whether the licence application
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the
licensing objectives. Having regard to the above evidence
and representations received, the Sub-Committee
considered the steps which were available to them to take
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives:

Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This
option was rejected.

Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional
conditions imposed by the sub-committee.
This option was approved.

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the
licensable activities to which the application
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.
This option was rejected.

Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a
premises supervisor. This option was
rejected.

Option 5:  Reject the application. This option was
rejected.

In approving Option 2, the Sub-Committee granted the
licence for the following activities and timings as applied
for together with modified/additional conditions imposed
by the Sub-Committee (Option 2) as set out below:

Activities and Timings

Films — indoors 10:00 to 01:00 everyday

Live Music — indoors 10:00 to 01:00 everyday
Recorded Music - Indoor 10:00 to 01:00 everyday
Late Night Refreshments — 23:00 to 01:00 everyday



Supply of Alcohol — on and off the premises 10:00 to
01:00 everyday
Opening Times 10:00 to 01:30 everyday

Additional Conditions

e A sound proof door to be installed in the corridor
between the external entrance leading to the
passageway adjacent to the Friargate Theatre and the
fire door leading to the lift and stair area. The position
of the sound proof door is to be marked on the plan.

¢ No person under the age of 18 in the licenced premises
between the hours of 21:00 — 1:30.

e The external door opposite the internal bin store is to
be kept closed when glasses/bottles are being emptied
into the internal bin store.

e The additional conditions agreed with North Yorkshire
Police as set out in Annex 3 of the agenda.

e The additional condition agreed with Environmental
Health as set out in Annex 4 of the agenda.

The conditions contained in the Operating Schedule shall
be added to the licence unless contradictory to the above
conditions.

The licence is also subject to the mandatory conditions
applicable to licensed premises.

Reasons for the decision

The Sub-Committee carefully reviewed all the information
presented from all parties in light of the licensing
objectives and decided to approve Option 2, to grant the
licence with modified/additional conditions imposed by the
sub-committee, for the following reasons:

1. The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing
objectives and must have regard to the Guidance
iIssued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises was
located within an area where a cumulative impact
policy applies. The Sub-Committee had regard to the
Cumulative Impact Assessment 2022-2025.



3. The Sub-Committee had regard to the location of the
premises and noted its position underneath business
and eleven holiday apartments.

4. The Sub-Committee has regard to the applicant’s
application and representations and noted that the
premises was a basement bar primarily intended for
use for guests from the holiday apartments above and
two other holiday apartments in the city centre. The
Sub-Committee were reassured that the premises
would not be seeking to invite passing trade from the
street, that the entrance/exit for non-residents is in a
discreet location and that any non-residents will be
subject to an advanced booking procedure. The Sub-
Committee were reassured by the applicant’s attitude
and willingness to engage with the responsible
authorities.

5. The Sub-Committee considered the representor’s
representations. The Sub-committee gave careful
consideration to the representations made regarding
the public nuisance and the crime and disorder
licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
acknowledged the concerns regarding noise nuisance,
and the impact on surrounding businesses and
residents. On consideration of the representations the
Sub-Committee were satisfied that the grant of the
licence with the imposition of the additional conditions
would not undermine the licensing objectives.

6. The Sub-Committee noted that the Police and Public
Protection had withdrawn their representations as
additional conditions had been agreed with the
applicant. This reassured the Sub-Committee that there
would be no impact on the cumulative impact being
experienced and that the prevention of crime licensing
objective would not be undermined, accordingly they
considered that this carried great weight.

7. The Sub-Committee were satisfied, based on the
evidence before it, that the grant of the licence with the
additional conditions would not have an impact on the
cumulative impact being experienced and would not
undermine the licensing objectives. Accordingly, it was
felt that the decision of the Sub-Committee was justified
as being appropriate and proportionate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.



, Chair
[The meeting started at Time Not Specified and finished at Time Not
Specified].



